
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Friday, 12 November 2021 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Monday, 22 November 2021 
beginning at 

6:00 pm 
in the 

Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN 

 
 
TO: Councillor Ian Corben (Chair) 
 Councillor Keith House (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor David Airey 
Councillor Tim Groves 
Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
 

Councillor Judith Grajewski 
Councillor Tanya Park 
Councillor Derek Pretty 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Catherine Collins, Democratic Services Officer, 
catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

  
 
 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021. 
 

3.   Public Participation  
 
Public seating will be limited at this meeting due to the current Covid-19 
pandemic. You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following 
email: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 
midday on Friday 19 November 2021. Please let us know if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person so that we can manage numbers. We encourage those 
attending to wear a mask and take a test to ensure that they are not at risk of 
infecting anyone with Covid-19. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and Conditions (Pages 5 - 142) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 31 January 2022 at 6:00 pm 

In the Oak Suite, Holiday Inn, Leigh Rd, 
Eastleigh SO50 9PG 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11 November 2021  (6:15 pm – 6:30 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Corben (Chair); Councillors House, Airey, Groves, Parker-
Jones, Grajewski, Park and Pretty 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

16. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Parker Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a 
Parish Councillor for Bishopstoke. 
 
Councillor Grajewski declared a non-pecuniary interest as she has 
relatives in HI3. 
 

19. INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING STATIONS AND POLLING PLACES 
2021 
 
The Senior Elections Officer presented the report. 
 
The Committee was updated that since the interim review, Hampshire 
County Council had supported the initiative and written to Chief Executives 
in Hampshire asking them to consider moving away from schools following 
the interim review.  
 
The Senior Elections Officer confirmed that locations would be kept under 
review. 
 
Councillor Grajewski requested that changes be publicised in Borough 
News so that people were aware of the change to locations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 

That the Committee : 
 
(1) Noted the findings of the interim polling review, and the 

Committee’s thanks to respondents was recorded; 

(2) Moved the polling station in Chandler’s Ford for CH3, which 
was currently at Toynbee School, to Chandler’s Ford Parish 
Offices, Fryern Hill Pavilion, Greenways, Chandler’s Ford; 

(3) Moved the Eastleigh North polling districts EN2 and EN3, who 
currently voted at Crestwood Community School, to St Peter’s 
Church, Shakespeare Road, Eastleigh; 

(4) Moved the polling station EN5 in Eastleigh North to The Café at 
Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh to cease use 
of Shakespeare Junior School; 

(5) Moved the Hiltingbury polling station for HI3, which currently 
voted at Scantabout Primary School, to Chandler’s Ford 
Library, Oakmount Road, Chandler’s Ford; 

(6) Noted the relocation of two additional polling stations where 
venues had become unavailable.  

(7) All other polling stations and places remained unchanged. 

(NOTE: Councillor Airey arrived at 18.23, he did not take part in the debate 
or vote on the item.) 

 

4



ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE  

Monday, 22 November 2021  

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AND 
CONDITIONS 

Report of the Legal Services Manager 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that  the Committee: 
 
(1) consider the contents of this report, appendices and any comments or 

representations made on the policy, Appendix 1; 

(2) adopt the Statement of Taxi Licensing Policy and appendices to commence 
from 1 January 2022, Appendix 1; 

(3) agree to delay the requirement for applicants for either hackney carriage 
driver or private hire driver licences to have passed an approved English and 
Maths test until an approved provider has been procured; 

(4) agree to delegate to the Legal Services Manager the authority to approve the 
standard of the tests in recommendation (3) and the date the policy will be 
applied; 

(5) adopt option 1, private hire identification sticker, along with the requirement 
for the private hire operator name and contact details to also be displayed on 
both near side and off side of all private hire vehicles, with delegation to the 
Legal Services Manager to agree the position of the identification stickers to 
be fixed to the vehicle. See page 12 of the private hire policy and conditions 
contained in Appendix 1. 

 

Summary 
 
In July 2020 the Department for Transport published their Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Standards document, attached as Appendix 2, which requires the licensing authority to 
publish a cohesive policy document that brings together all procedures on taxi and private 
hire vehicle licensing. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

5

Agenda Item 5



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to the Council’s regulatory duties. In this case the proposal 
aims to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough. Section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to exercise various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions, 
and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in 
its area. 

Introduction 

2. The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards have been published by the 
Department for Transport under the powers set out in section 177 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017.  This states that any public authority which has 
licensing functions under taxi and private hire vehicle legislation must have 
regard to any guidance issued under this section. Failure to adopt these 
Standards could leave the Council open to challenge. 

3. Eastleigh Borough Council currently has one handbook document covering 
the policy and conditions set for the taxi trades licensed by Ea
[...]


It is considered there will be no significant implications to the environment or 
climate change as the proposed policy and conditions for vehicles is 
promoting cleaner less polluting diesel engines from 1 January 2022 which is 
a positive impact. 
 

Conclusion 

9



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 
23. It is recommended that the Committee adopt the Statement of Taxi Licensing 

Policy and appendices attached to this report from 1 January 2022. 

24. This report recommends the delay of the requirement for applicants for either 
Hackney Carriage driver or Private Hire driver licences to have passed an 
approved English and Maths test until an approved provider has been 
procured. To delegate to the Legal Services Manager the authority to approve 
the standard of the tests for the above and the date the policy will be applied. 

25. It is proposed that the Committee support the adoption of an option of private 
hire identification stickers on both the near side and off side of vehicles with 
delegation to the Legal Services Manager for the position of any stickers 
which are to be affixed to the vehicle. 

 
 

ANDY JEFFERY- SENIOR LICENSING OFFICER 
NICKI MOORHOUSE – SENIOR CHARTERED LEGAL EXECUTIVE 

 
 
Date: 12 November 2021 
Contact Name: Andy Jeffery 
Tel No: 023 8068 8125 
e-mail: andy.jeffery@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 nicki.moorhouse@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: 5 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

List of Background Papers 
Appendix 1 – Full policy and conditions bundle 
Appendix 2 – DfT Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards 
Appendix 3 – Consultation information and comments document 
Appendix 4 – Licensing re
[...]
t from for the hackney carriage plate 
number (in black). The plate numbers must be 50mm high and should fit into a 
space no higher than 50mm and no wider than 100mm. 

8.10 The position of the roof sign will be, in line with the “B” frame of the driver’s door 
and rear passenger’s door of the car and on the middle line running though the 
centre of the vehicle. If the vehicle is fitted with a sunroof then the roof sign will 
be placed on roof rails in line with the “B” frame of the driver’s door and rear 
passenger door. 

8.11 All hackney carriages that are the London type (those with an integral or 
factory-fitted ‘taxi’ sign) must display two signs. The signs should be displayed on 
both the offside and nearside rear quarter. They must follow the specifications set 
out in the following condition. 

8.12 The signs, which must be centrally placed, should be 300mm high and 210mm 
wide, with a white or off-white background colour. They should include the following 
information, in the following order, starting at the top: 
 

(a) the Eastleigh Borough Council logo, in a mid-green colour (Pantone 354), 
including the words ‘licensed by’, 50mm high and 105mm wide 
(b) the word ’taxi’ in black lettering, 45mm high and 145mm wide 
(c) the words ‘licence number’ and the number of the hackney carriage plate 
in black lettering. Both of these should fit into a space no larger than 50mm 
high and 140mm wide. 

 
 LICENCE PLATES 

9.1 One licence plate shall be securely fixed in a position at the rear of the hackney 
carriage to the satisfaction of the Head of Legal Services.. 

9.2 A second licence plate, being a paper plate for display in the windscreen, shall 
be securely fixed in a position on the front of the hackney carriage to the 
satisfaction of the Head of Legal Services. 

10. RETURN OF LICENCE PLATES 

e10.1 Licence plates remain the property of the Council and, on revocation, expiry or 
suspension of the licence, must be returned within seven days after the se
[...]
.1
above.

7.3 It is the proprietor’s responsibility, as part of the contract entered into when
commissioning any exterior advertising of the foregoing nature, to ensure that, at
the completion of the contract, or upon the vehicle ceasing to be a licensed private
hire vehicle, work to return the vehicle to its original manufacturer’s colour is
included.

7.4 Provided always that no advertisement permitted by these conditions shall
consist of or include the words "taxi" or "cab" whether in the singular or plural or
"hire" or any word of similar meaning or appearance of any other feature which
may suggest that the vehicle is a hackney carriage, and no advertisement, sign,
notice, mark, illumination or other feature shall be placed on the licensed private
hire vehicle without the prior approval of the Senior Licensing Officer.

7.5 No combination of letters or numbers must be used in the registration number of
the vehicle to indicate or imply the words "taxi" or "cab" or any related idea which
could lead a member of the public to take the view that the vehicle is a hackney
carriage.

8. IDENTIFICATION

8.1 Other than as permitted by these conditions, no other advertisement, sign, notice,
mark, illumination or other feature will be permitted.

8.2 Except as provided in condition 21 below, all private hire vehicles shall:-

• Approved stickers as shown in ‘Additional information’ must be clearly
displayed and securely fixed on both the near and off sides of the vehicle,
either on the doors or rear quarter panel.

• Magnetic identification signs will not be permitted.

40



PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE POLICY AND CONDITIONS from XXXXXXXXXX 

App 3 PHV policy and conditions Page 7 of 13 Eastleigh borough Council 

9. LICENCE PLATES

9.1 Except as provided in condition 21 below, one licence plate shall be securely fixed
in a position at the rear of the private hire vehicle to the satisfaction of the Head
of Legal Services

9.2 A second licence plate, being a paper plate for displa
[...]
 driver so used or the name and contact 
details of another operator the booking was passed to.

• The hours drivers are logged on in any 24 hours.

4.3 The operator shall maintain a system to prevent bookings being allocated to any 
vehicle or driver that is not currently suitably licensed, insured and up to date with 
required testing.  

5. Contracts

5.1 Every contract for the hire of a private hire vehicle licensed by the Council shall be
deemed to be made with the operator who accepted the booking for that vehicle,
whether or not the operator provided the vehicle.

6. Employment of Drivers and Operation of Vehicles

6.1 The operator shall notify the Licensing Authority in writing within seven days of the
commencement or termination of employment of any driver or owner driver in their
employ using the prescribed form.

6.2 The operator shall notify the Licensing Authority in writing within seven days of the
commencement or termination of any vehicles operated by them using the prescribed
form.

7 Employment of staff with access to personal data

7.1 The operator shall require staff that have access to personal data to obtain a basic
DBS certificate dated no less than 6 months from the start of employment and at least
every three years thereafter and to have a policy in place to ensure only appropriate
persons are employed that have access to personal data. Operators should look at the
current guidance provided by the licensing authority on the matter.

8 Disabled Persons

8.1 No person shall refuse to carry a passenger in a private hire vehicle by reason of the
fact that that passenger is disabled or requires to have with them a wheelchair or other
facility of reasonable size for the disabled

9 Use of Premises

9.1 The operating address of the private hire operator must be within the Eastleigh
Borough boundary. The private hire operation can only be run from the operating
address given on the licence. Applicants may need to apply for planning permission.

9.2 

Minutes of the meeting

1
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 22 November 2021 (6:00 pm – 6:55 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Corben (Chair); Councillors Airey, Groves, Parker-Jones, Park
and Pretty
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor House
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
20.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

21.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

22.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

23.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AND CONDITIONS
The Chair thanked the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade for all the
work they do.
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report.
It was recommended that the Committee:
(1) consider the contents of this report, appendices and any
comments or representations made on the policy, Appendix 1;
(2) adopt the Statement of Taxi Licensing Policy and appendices
to commence from 1 January 2022, Appendix 1;
(3) agree to delay the requirement for applicants for either
hackney carriage driver or private hire driver licences to have
passed an approved English and Maths test until an approved
provider has been procured;
(4) agree to delegate to the Legal Services Manager the authority
to approve the standard of the tests in recommendation (3) and
the date the policy will be applied;

2
(5) adopt option 1, private hire identification sticker, along with
the requirement for the private hire operator name and contact
details to also be displayed on both near side and off side of
all private hire vehicles, with delegation to the Legal Services
Manager to agree the position of the identification stickers to
be fixed to the vehicle. See page 12 of the private hire policy
and conditions contained in Appendix 1.
Councillor Parker-Jones requested clarity that on page 19, appendix one,
section 3.3.2 the year should read 2022 and not 2021, and that at the end
of the same paragraph it states ‘see 3.3.2’ as the paragraph underneath
was also numbered 3.3.2.
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the year should read 2022
instead of 2021, and that where the numbering is incorrect in the report it
would be amended to show the correct numbering.
Councillor Airey thanked officers for their work on the report, and the
Licensed Transport Forum trade representatives for their positive
contribution to the production of the document. He proposed a further
amendment to the policy in respect of clarification regarding smart black
jeans be included in the dress code. This amendment was seconded by
Councillor Parker-Jones.
The Senior Chartered Legal Executive suggested the amendment read as
follows:


To amend the policy to read that smart black jeans be allowed
that are not frayed, torn or with logos for the next 9 months as
a concession which will then be reviewed after 9 months.

RESOLVED –
That the Committee AGREED the report subject to the amended
Dress Code Policy.
(NOTES: A written statement was read out from a member of the trade
regarding the wearing of jeans as part of the dress code and comment on
the proposed private hire door labelling. Two members of the trade spoke
on Agenda Item 5 with comments on the proposed private hire door
labelling.)

